



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 7859/2024**

INDRAPRASTHA APOLLO HOSPITAL & ORS.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Gaurav Barathi, Mr. Mudit
Jain, Mr. Rudrakh, Mr. Shailendra
Singh, Ms. Muskan Ardra and Ms.
Rasya, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State
with SI Naveen, P.S. DIU/SED.
Counsel for respondent No.2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

% **ORDER**
14.11.2024

CRL.M.A. 29978/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7859/2024, CRL.M.A. 29979/2024

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. APP for the State accepts notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 also accepts notice.
4. Renotify on 19.12.2024.
5. In the meantime, let the Status Report/Reply be filed by the respondents.



6. It is made clear that the application for exemption from personal appearance, if any, shall be moved before the Trial Court which shall be considered in accordance with law.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2024/ga