



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7859/2024**

INDRAPRASTHA APOLLO HOSPITAL & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Gaurav Barathi, Mr.
Shailendra Singh, Mr. Vishal Thakur,
Mr. Rahul Dwivedi, Mr. Harsh
Gupta, Mr. Rudkrakash and Ms.
Amita Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Gaurav Bisht and Ms.
Ankita Bisht, Advocates and SI Satish
Bhati, P.S. Sarita Vihar
Ms. Meenakshi Jain, Advocate
alongwith R-2 in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13360/2026 (stay of proceedings before the Trial Court)

1. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks stay of proceedings before the learned Trial Court. The learned senior counsel for the petitioners states that they have challenged the order of summoning dated 07.09.2024 and 29.05.2013.
2. Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that the learned Trial Court may proceed to hear arguments on



charge, but it shall not pass the order on charge.

3. List for final disposal of the application for stay of proceedings, on date fixed i.e. 22.05.2026 at 12:30 PM.

4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/ns/TD