



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010674382024
+ **CRL.M.C. 7859/2024**
INDRAPRASTHA APOLLO HOSPITAL & ORS.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Gaurav Barathi, Mr. Shailender
Singh, Mr. Vishal Thakur, Ms. Khushi
Nagarath, Mr. Devender Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP with SI Antriksh
Rathi.
Ms. Meenakshi Jain (R-2) in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

CRL.M.A. 24625/2026

1. Respondent No.2 appears in person.
2. The case relates to medical negligence in which she lost her father in the Hospital in question.
3. The next date before this Court is 23.09.2026 and the challenge in the present petition is to the cognizance order.
4. On one earlier occasion i.e. 29.04.2026, learned Predecessor Bench had, though, permitted learned Trial Court to hear arguments on charge, there was also a direction to the learned Trial Court not to pass any order on charge.
5. When the matter was taken up by this Court, lastly, on 30.07.2026, there was a direction that such interim order would continue.
6. Respondent No.2 claims that some fraud has been played and there is intentional and deliberate obstruction in the ongoing proceedings from the

CRL.M.C. 7859/2024

1



opposite side.

7. Such contention is, however, devoid of any merit.

8. This Court can though understand the anguish of respondent No.2 who lost her father but at the same time, she herself being a respected member of the Bar should be very cautious in choosing the right words and expression. There is nothing which may suggest that there was any fraud or any attempt to mislead the Court as this Court had directed interim order to continue.

9. Be that as it may, while dismissing the application, it is also clarified that on the next date, the matter would be taken up at 3:30 P.M. and both the sides shall come prepared for advancing final arguments.

10. In the interregnum, the learned Trial Court may, though, complete the exercise of 207 Cr.P.C., if not already completed and as already directed earlier, it shall not pass any order on charge.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 13, 2026/sw/sk